back wages along with all consequential benefits thereto and the 

services of the said applicant/workman shall be deemed to be 

continuous service without any break for all purposes. Besides the 

cost of Rs. 20,000/- , the OP is further directed also to pay a sum of 

Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five thousand only) as compensation to 

the said applicant/workman for his mental agony and unnecessary 

harassment arising out of this litigation.  

The OP no.1 is further directed to comply with the Award within a 

period of 30 days from the date of this Award, in default, the OP has